

Decision No. 12677

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of
 MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE COR-
 PORATION for an order authorizing it
 to issue and sell certain of its
 general refunding Series "B" six per
 cent bonds.

Application Number 3272

ORIGINAL

BY THE COMMISSION:

TENTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION having reported to the Railroad Commission that during the month of July, 1923, it expended for extensions, additions and betterments to its plants and properties the sum of \$29,574.97, and having requested permission to use the proceeds from the sale of \$22,181.23 of the bonds which the Commission authorized to be issued and sold by Decision Number 11038, dated September 29th. 1922, to finance in part the cost of such extensions, additions and betterments which are described in the statement of expenditures against estimates for the month of July 1923, which is on file with the Railroad Commission, and the Railroad Commission having considered applicant's request and being of the opinion that it should be granted, as herein provided;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION be, and it is hereby, authorized to use the proceeds from the sale of \$22,181.23 of the bonds authorized by Decision Number 11038, dated September 29th. 1922, to finance in part such construction expenditures referred to herein as are properly chargeable to capital account, under the Uniform Classification of Accounts prescribed by the Railroad Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision Number 11038, dated September 29th. 1922, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by this Tenth Supplemental Order.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this 24 day of October 1923.

Al Seaver

Irving Mastic
Ernest Shore

J. T. Whitely
Commissioners